
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:       01270 686472 
E-Mail:     paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk   

  
 

Cabinet Member for Children  
and Family Services 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 17th December, 2012 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 

CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to 
the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up 
to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
4. Proposed Expansion of Wheelock Primary  (Pages 1 - 82) 
 
 To consider a report on the proposed expansion of Wheelock Primary School 

following further consideration of the information and comments received during the 
consultation period. 
 

5. Nantwich Conservation Area Character Appraisal  (Pages 83 - 110) 
 
 To consider proposals for the Nantwich Conservation Area. 

 
 
 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services  
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
17th December 2012 

Report of: Lorraine Butcher, Strategic Director Children, 
Families and Adults 

Subject/Title: Proposed Expansion of Wheelock Primary 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Rachel Bailey 

                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1  As the Strategic Commissioner of School Places, Cheshire East Council has a 

statutory duty to commission sufficient school places for children resident in its 
area.  

 
1.2 Pupil forecasts indicate a shortfall in the number of primary school places due to 

changing populations and increasing demand in some areas of the Borough 
resulting in a forecast of only 8 spaces across all year groups and all primary 
schools by 2017. For the Sandbach area, forecasts indicate a shortfall of 144 
places for the same period across the six Sandbach primary schools and 151 
shortfall including the 2 primary schools in nearby Haslington.   

 
1.3 In response to these pupil forecasts a review of provision has been undertaken. 

This has resulted in a proposal to increase the capacity at Wheelock Primary 
from 210 to 315 pupil places (from 1 form of entry to 1.5 forms of entry) to meet 
the increasing demand in this area and to ensure a level of operational surplus; 
which is a level of spare capacity intended to accommodate reasonable journey 
times to school, some degree of parental choice, and flexibility to allow for mid-
year entrants. 

  
  Unused (Surplus) Places (January 2012 School Census Forecasts) 
  13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 
Sandbach  
(8 Schools inc 
Haslington) 31 2% -28 -1% -68 -4% -119 -6% -151 -8% 
Sandbach  
(6 schools) 4 0% -52 -4% -79 -6% -119 -9% -144 -11% 
All CE Primary 
Schools 1121 4% 752 3% 452 2% 208 1% 8 0% 
 
1.4 Permission to consult on this proposal was granted at the Portfolio Holder 

meeting of 15 October 2012 and all feedback has been collated for 
consideration by the Portfolio Holder on 3 December in order that a decision 
can be taken on a request by officers for authorisation to publish a statutory 
notice to expand the school.  

 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

 

1.5 At the Portfolio Holder decision meeting of 3 December, it was resolved that the 
decision on the publication of statutory notices be deferred until 17 December to 
allow more time for consideration of the large number of responses that were 
received at the end of the consultation period and to allow more time to 
consider the rationale for the proposal and the objections received from nearby 
schools. The minutes of the meeting state ‘that the Cabinet Member for 
Children and Family Services defers a decision on Wheelock Primary School 
for up to two weeks to enable further consideration to be given to additional 
information and comments received during the consultation period’. 

 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Children and Families Services authorise the 

publication of statutory notices detailing the Local Authority’s proposed 
expansion of: 

 
Wheelock Primary, from the 210 school places (1FE) to 315 school 
places (1.5FE) thus providing an additional 105 school places with 
effect from September 2013: 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 In making this recommendation, full consideration has been given to the 

responses received from key stakeholders during the consultation period.  
 
3.2 How statutory consultation is carried out is not prescribed in regulations and it 

is therefore for the Local Authority as the proposer to determine the nature of 
the consultation. The consultation period spanned 5 weeks. In order to 
facilitate feedback on the proposal, a formal consultation document was 
produced detailing the backgr
[...]
k Primary School   
 
4.1 The Headteacher and Governors have been consulted and fully support the 
 proposed expansion of the school to a 1.5 FE primary school to accommodate 
 the growing population and increasing demand for school places. 
 
4.2  Fiona Bruce, MP (Member of Parliament for the Congleton 
 Constituency) has visited the school during the consultation period and has 
 confirmed her support for the proposed expansion as set out in the public 
 consultation document of September 2012. 
 
4.3 A total of 271 responses have been received to the proposed expansion of 

Wheelock Primary by the deadline of 23 November and these are set out 
below. It should be noted that at the time that this report was published, 9 
responses had been received and therefore, as stated in the original report, 
the additional responses have been included in this revised report.  

 
 

Respondent Number 
received 

Support Do Not 
Support 

No View 

Local MP 1 1 0 0 
Local Councillor 1 0 0 1 
Local 
residents/grandparents 

6 0 4 2 

Governors – Wheelock 5 5 0 0 
Governors – Other 
schools 

12 0 12 0 

Member of School Staff 
- Wheelock 

21 20 1 0 

Member of School Staff 
– Other  

19 0 19 0 

Parents - Wheelock 32 19 12 1 
Parents - Other 85 0 85 0 
Pupils – Wheelock 84 72 2 10 
Pupils - Other 3 0 2 1 
Other 2 0 2 0 
Total 271 117 139 15 

 
4.4 Of the 271 responses received, a total of 132 respondents have indicated that 

they either support the proposal or have no view. This represents 48.7% of the 
total responses and includes 117 (43.2%) that have indicated support for the 

Page 3



 

 

expansion and 15 (5.5%) who have indicated that they have no view. Against 
the proposal 139 (51.3%) responses have been received.  

 
45 Just under 15% of responses were received from school staff. This includes 

staff members who are also parents and staff members who are also 
governors.  The majority of staff feedback was from Wheelock Primary at 
52.5% and of these 95.2% indicated support for the proposal compared with 
100% of the 19 staff in other schools not in support.  Views expressed by 
those in support of the proposal suggest that this is a popular and successful 
school with growing demand that could be met by expansion.  

 
4.6 Pupil participation in this consultation exercise represents nearly 1/3 of the 

total responses (at 32.1%) Of the 87 pupils that submitted feedback, 82.8% 
were in support and a further 12.6% have no view. Submissions were received 
from pupils attending Wheelock Primary and other schools in the area with the 
majority of responses (84/87) received from pupils attending Wheelock 
Primary.  

 
4.7 117 responses were received from parents including those with children 

attending Wheelock Primary (which represents 11.8% of the total feedback) 
and parents of children in other primary schools representing 31.3% of the 
total feedback of 271 responses. 62.5% of Wheelock parents either supported 
the proposal or had no view. 100% of parents with children attending other 
schools that fed back their views on the proposal did not support the proposed 
expansion of Wheelock Primary with many commenting that investment into all 
schools in the area would be fairer; that this proposal could be detrimental to 
other primary schools; that Offley Primary should expand from 1.5 forms of 
entry to 2 forms of entry utilising existing accommodation; and raising 
questions about the introduction of another 1.5 form of entry primary and the 
implications that this has for class organisation. Those parents expressing 
support for the proposal commented that this community school should be 
capable of serving its local and growing community and therefore supporting 
local families.  

 
4.8 In summary, comments received from respondents expressing support for the 

proposal or expressing no view included: 
 

• Agreement that more places should be provided to ensure local  
 families could access provision at their local school within this growing 
 community and to ensure school places are provided within a 
 reasonable distance; 

• Support for the expansion of an outstanding and popular school; 
• Addressing historical pattern of local children not being able to access 

 places by developing provision for the community; 
• Enquiring as to whether 105 extra places is sufficient and asking if this 

 should be a proposal for expansion by an additional 210 places to meet 
 forecast demand by 2017 or is there sufficient demand to warrant a 
 new school in the Ettiley Heath area and questioning the reduction in 
 capacity at Sandbach Primary under Cheshire County Council; 

 
4.9 Comments received from respondents objecting to the proposal included: 

Page 4



 

 

 
• Concerns that this proposal will impact on nearby schools if more 

 places are provided at Wheelock; 
• Suggestions that Offley Primary should be expanded to 2 forms of 

 entry; 
• Suggestions that this increasing demand should be addressed by 

 expanding 3 to 4 schools in the area spreading additional places 
 evenly;  

• Rezoning of Ettiley Heath as a solution to the increased demand for 
 places at Wheelock from within its catchment area;  

• Comment that this proposal undermines the Local Authority proposed 
 principal of schools being 1 or 2 forms of entry wherever possible – as 
 detailed in the Draft School Organisation Framework;  

• Questions about travel to school and current arrangements of 
 transporting children from Ettiley Heath at a cost to the LA;  

• Challenge that informal consultation should have been undertaken with 
 schools in the area in the process of formulating options prior to formal 
 statutory consultation. 

 
4.10 Full details of the responses received during consultation are attached as 

Appendix 5 
 
4.11 The rationale for the proposal is set out within the consultation document 

attached as Appendix 1 and this indicates a forecast shortfall by 2017 of 151 
pupil places a
[...]
vided reassurance that no final 
decision has been taken on the proposal.  Feasibility work has nevertheless 
been undertaken at a cost to the Local Authority prior to consultation. It should 
be noted that this is necessary to ensure that a proposal is deliverable if it is 
then determined post consultation. The Local Authority accepts the risk of 
abortive costs if expansion is not approved through this process. Meetings 
held with the schools in the area were arranged to ensure that nearby schools 
were involved in this process and that the purpose of the meetings was to 
raise awareness and provide information about the proposed expansion and 
facilitate discussion in order that feedback can be submitted during 
consultation. Any concerns raised were recorded for presentation to the 
Portfolio Holder at the meeting of 3 December and these are attached to this 
report as Appendix 4. Capital approval had been obtained for named 
schemes prior to statutory consultation. The Portfolio Holder is advised that 
internal procedures necessitate that funding is approved in principle in 
accordance with the Council’s agreed procedures, but that a final decision to 
make a significant enlargement is subject to formal statutory consultation and 
a further 4 weeks representation period. The Local Authority has provided 
reassurance that there is ongoing analysis of future demand due to planned 
and proposed housing developments in the area and that demand from new 
developments is in addition and involves liaison with developers over financial 
contributions where existing capacity is insufficient. It is important to bear in 
mind that the expansion of Wheelock Primary is proposed to meet basic need 
requirements arising from an increasing demand for places from existing 
residents.   

 
4.26 There is a suggestion in the objection from the Governing Body of Offley 

Primary School that surplus places in existing schools should accommodate 
the September intake for 2013 as a 
[...]
 a school are:- 
 
 1. Consultation 
 2. Publication 
 3. Representation  
 4. Decision 
 5. Implementation. 
 
 Proposed timescales for the statutory process are: 
   

15 October 2012 Portfolio Holder’s Decision to formally  
consult on expansion 

22 October 2012 5 day call in period 
 

22 October 2012 to   
23 November 2012 

Consultation Period 

17 December 2012 Portfolio Holder’s Decision on publishing  
proposals in a statutory notice. 

24 December 2012 5 day call in period 
7 January 2013 to   
3 February 2013 

Proposed Representation Period  
( 4 weeks statutory) 

TBC School Organisation Sub Committee  
TBC 5 day call in period 
TBC Implementation 
September 2013 Proposed Implementation Date  

Page 11



 

 

8.4 In deciding whether or not to give permission to publish proposals it is a 
requirement both under guidance and case law that the decision maker should 
consider the views expressed during the consultation and take into account 
the Equality Impact Assessment.  It is therefore imperative that full details of 
all views received during the consultation period are available at the meeting 
on 17 December 2012. In taking the decision the Portfolio Holder should also 
be satisfied that the Equality Impact Assessment has adequately taken 
account of any further submissions or views submitted during the consultation 
period. (EIA is attached as Appendix 7 to this report). 

 
8.5 If the decision is taken to publish proposals, a representation period will follow 

which must be of 4 weeks duration and cannot be altered. This allows 
comments on the proposals to be made by any person, which can be 
objections as well as expressions of support for the proposals. This period is 
the final opportunity for people and organisations to express their views about 
the proposals and ensure that they will be taken into account when the 
decision is finally being made. 

 
8.6 Where capital funding is required for a proposal, guidance states that the 

decision maker must be satisfied that that funding is available before any 
proposals are published. 

 
8.7 Following publication of the proposals and the subsequent statutory 

representation period, the final decision on whether the published proposals 
will be implemented will normally be taken by Cabinet. In making its decision, 
Cabinet will have to be satisfied that all statutory requirements including 
statutory consultation and statutory guidance have been complied with. The 
legislation provides further detailed statutory advice on what factors the 
decision maker must take into account in reaching a final decision, which 
information will be contained in the final report to Cabinet. 

 
8.8 In the event that the Council receives objections to any of the statutory 
 proposals, the final decision on those particular proposals will be determined 
 by the School Organisation Sub Committee. If there are no objections to 
 statutory proposals, those proposals will be determined by Cabinet. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Disruption to pupils, staff and the community must be kept a minimum during 

the reorganisation period and any subsequent building programme. This is to 
ensure that standards continue to improve.  

 
9.2 The proposed expansion was identified to address a basic need in Sandbach. 

This is in order to ensure that the Authority meets its statutory duty to provide 
sufficient school places in this area. In order to complete these schemes by 
September 2013 the construction phase would need to commence by late 
February 2013. There is therefore a key risk resulting from the very tight 
timetable leading up to this.   

 
 

Page 12



 

 

9.3 Implementation of this proposal will be subject to the necessary planning 
permissions. 

 
10.0 Access to Information 
 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 

the report writer: 
    
   Name:   Barbara Dale 
   Designation: School Admissions and Organisation Manager 
            Tel No: 01270 686392         
   Email:  Barbara.Dale@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lorraine Butcher 
Strategic Director 
Children, Families & Adults 
Cheshire East Council 
Westfields, Sandbach  
Cheshire   
CW11 1HZ 
 
                               September 2012 

 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 

 
 

PROPOSAL FOR THE ENLARGEMENT 
OF 
 

WHEELOCK PRIMARY SCHOOL,  

Page 15



 

 

OBJECTIVE OF THIS CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 
 

To undertake formal consultations with parents and carers of pupils at Wheelock 
Primary School and other interested parties before a final decision is taken 
regarding a proposal to expand Wheelock Primary School.  
 
The Local Authority’s proposal is to expand Wheelock Primary School, 
Sandbach from 210 to 315 pupil places for completion in September 2013. 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Wheelock Primary School is a popular and successful school with a published 
admission number (PAN) of 30 pupil places and overall accommodation for 210 
pupils across the 7 year groups.   
 
The Local Authority is proposing an increase in the school’s current capacity of 
210 pupils to provide 315 pupil places with a proposed implementation date of 
September 2013.  This increase, if approved, will provide sufficient 
accommodation for an intake at the normal point of entry to the school (the 
reception class) of 45 pupils with the school operating in the longer term as a 1.5 
form of entry primary school.   
 
For 2012 admissions, the Local Authority and the school agreed the admission of 
45 children to accommodate local children due to an increase in demand for 
school places in the Sandbach area.  The general shortage of places in the 
Sandbach area for 2012 would have resulted in parents of some children being 
offered schools over 4 miles away, as the next nearest schools with places 
available.    
 
The number of ch
[...]
sultation will be presented to the Council’s Portfolio Holder before a decision 
will be made on whether to progress to the next stage. 
 
WHAT IS THE NEXT STAGE? 
 
All responses to this consultation will be collated and presented to the Council’s 
Portfolio Holder at the end of the consultation period requesting permission to 

Page 19



 

 

proceed to public notices. If permission is given, this will mean that a further 
representation period will commence for a fixed period of 4 weeks, in line with 
statutory requirements. 
 
At the end of the representation period, a further report will be prepared and 
presented to the Council’s Cabinet or, if objections are received, to the Council’s 
School Organisation Sub Committee for a final decision on the proposal. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: 
 
Where individual queries are received, we will not answer you directly, but  we will 
compile a detailed response to the consultation that will be published on our 
website with hard copies available on request.. 
 
For further information, contact School Organisation and Capital Strategy Team, 
Cheshire East Council, Delamere House, Delamere Street, Crewe CW1 2LL,  
e-mail: SOCS@cheshireeast.gov.uk  Tel: 0300 123 5012. 

Page 20



 
Consultation Feedback Form    Appendix 2 
 
Proposed Expansion of Wheelock Primary School, Crewe Road, 
Sandbach 
 
You are invited to comment on Cheshire East Council’s proposal to expand Wheelock 
Primary School from a 210 place, 1 form of entry primary school to a 315 place, 1.5 form of 
entry primary school for completion in 2013.   
 
Before completing this form, please refer to the consultation document, which provides the 
rationale for this proposal.  
 
Please tick the relevant boxes to indicate your views and any comments you may wish to 
make. 

Please tick ( üüüü ) 
Yes No No View Do you support the proposal to expand 

Wheelock Primary School? 
   

        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please tick the following box(s) to indicate any of the fo
[...]
ce, justify or 
remove any adverse impacts 

How will this be monitored? Officer responsible Target date 

Continue to engage with the Sandbach 
Partnership Primary Headteachers to discuss 
their concerns  regarding perceived negative 
impacts. And in the event that the proposed 
changes are implenmented ttp  work with schools 
to  ensure that any impact is minimised.  

• Monitor in year applications between Sandbach 
Primary Schools ,  liaise with Sandbach schools as 
necessary 

 

Rob Hyde/ Barbara Dale Ongoing for a 
period of at least 
12 months 
following 
completion of the  
building project.  

    

    

Please provide details and link to full action plan for 
actions 

 

When will this assessment be reviewed?    

Are there any additional assessments that need to 
be undertaken in relation to this assessment? 

Further analysis to asses impact will be conducted over the coming weeks and an updated EIA will 
be presented to the Final Decision maker at the end of the Representation period, if approved.  

Further analysis and data to be provided for the following characteristics :- 

Disability and Socio – economics  

 

P
age 80



Appendix 7 

 

13 

 

Lead officer signoff   Date  

Head of service signoff   Date   

 

Please publish this completed EIA form on your website 

P
age 81



P
age 82

T
his page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
17th December 2012 

Report of: Heritage and Design Manager 
Subject/Title: Nantwich Conservation Area Character Appraisal 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rachel Bailey 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Nantwich Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Review was 

adopted by the Development Control Committee of the former Crewe & 
Nantwich Borough Council on 2nd May 2006. The committee resolved 
that five of the thirteen proposals within the approved document should 
be identified as “initial draft proposals” until further consultation with key 
groups had taken place. It is now complete and the five proposals are 
submitted for approval. 

 
1.2 The five initial draft proposals were: 

• Proposal 1 – extension of the conservation area boundary; 
• Proposal 3 – identification of properties for consideration as 

additions to the Council’s list of locally important buildings; 
• Proposal 5 – identification of properties for consideration for 

inclusion within an article 4 (ii) direction area; 
• Proposal 7 – identification of properties for consideration for 

inclusion within an area of special advertisement control; 
• Proposal 9 – identification of areas for consideration for the 

preparation of development briefs for improvement/enhancement. 
 
1.3 Consultation subsequently took place with the key groups identified 

within the 2006 report: 
• Nantwich Town Council; 
• Nantwich Civic Society; 
• Nantwich Now Market Town Project. 

 
1.4   Consultations were however protracted due to personal circumstances 

pertaining to members of one of the key groups and local government 
reorganisation.  All matters have now been concluded so that it is 
possible to bring this report forward. 

 
1.5 The comments contained in the final responses received from the three 

groups on these five proposals are summarised in Appendix 1 to this 
report, together with officer recommendations. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 83



2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That approval be given for the amendment to the initial draft proposals 

as presented in Appendix 1 and their incorporation within the final 
Nantwich Conservation Area Character Appraisal & Management 
Strategy. 

 
2.2 That the formal procedures and notices to amend the conservation 

area boundaries be undertaken, including notifying all property owners, 
land charges and Geographic Information System. 

 
2.3 That key groups be sent a letter to thank them for their participation 

and to advise them of the changes being made. 
 
2.4 That the appraisal be updated to record initiatives and developments 

which have taken place since the appraisal was adopted on 2nd May 
2006 such as those noted in paragraphs 10.9 and 10.10 of this report. 

 
3.0 Reason for Recommendation 
 
3.1 To complete the formal adoption of all the proposals in the Nantwich 

Conservation Area Character Appraisal and their incorporation within 
an integral Management Strategy in accordance with the latest 
guidance produced by English Heritage during and the consultation 
period in 2005/6 and subsequently. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Nantwich North and West and Nantwich South and Stapeley. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 Councillor Penny Butterill, Councillor Arthur Moran, Councillor  

Peter Groves and Councillor Andrew Martin. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including climate change and health 
 
6.1 This appraisal does not include any policy implications for climate 

change and health. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 The costs of notification attached to the adoption of the proposals in the 

appraisal will be met within the 2012/13 budget for Development 
Management. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications Authorised by the Borough Solicitor 
 
8.1 Section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas)  

Page 84



Act 1990 places and obligation on local authorities to determine which 
parts of their area are areas of special architectural and historic 
interest, the character and appearance of which it is desirable to 
preserve and enhance and to designated those areas as conservation 
areas, and to register the designation as a land charge. 

 
8.2 Section 70 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 

Act 1990 requires the local authority to notify the Secretary of State and 
English Heritage of the 
[...]
hese approaches and is to be based on the 
existing Nantwich Conservation Area Character Appraisal & Review. 

 
10.5  The steps leading up to the adoption of the Nantwich Appraisal & 

Review which was adopted with five of its proposals identified as initial 
draft proposals on 2nd May 2006 are set out in Appendix 4 to this 
report.  A copy of the adopted appraisal and review document is now 
available on the Council’s web site by clicking on the Nantwich entry 
shown on the second page of the following link:  
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/environment_and_planning/heritage_n
atural_environment/conservation/conservation_areas/conservation_are
as_appraisals.aspx 

 
10.6  The final consultation responses received from the three key groups on 

the five initial draft proposals in the Nantwich Appraisal & Review were 
generally supportive but identified additional areas be considered for 
inclusion within: the conservation area boundary and the proposed 
Article 4 (ii) Direction Area, Area of Special Advertisement Control and 
the areas identified as being in need of improvement or enhancement.  
They also identified additional buildings and structures which might be 
considered for inclusion within the proposed Local List. 

 
10.7 Details of the consultation responses received from the key groups on 

these five proposals and officer comments and recommendations on 
each are set out in Appendix 1 of this report, supported by Map 1 
together with Appendix 2 (additional submission relating to Local List, 
Proposal 3) Appendix 3 (additional submission relating to Areas in 
Need of Improvement, Proposal 9) of this report.   

 
10.8    The recommended changes to the five initial draft proposals are: 

 
• Proposal 1 Boundary 

Extend the boundary of the conservation area to include areas which 
lie within the recognised historic core of the town which is based on the 
1851 Jas Fenna Map.  As shown in Map 1 of this report (2006 
proposed extensions and part of area 10 r

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services 

held on Monday, 17th December, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Rachel Bailey, Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services 
Councillor Rhoda Bailey, Cabinet Support Member 

 
In attendance 

 
Councillors S Corcoran, A Martin, G Merry and A Moran 

 
Officers 

 
Fintan Bradley, Head of Service – Strategy, Planning and Performance 
Barbara Dale, School Admissions and Organisation Manager 
Ken White, Children and Family Services 
Ian Dale, Heritage and Design Manager 
Elizabeth Rodgers, Conservation Officer 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors P Butterill and P Groves 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Diana Morrison, Chair of Governors at Sandbach CP School, outlined a 
number of objections to the proposed expansion of Wheelock Primary 
School and advocated what she termed a more flexible approach.  
 

3 PROPOSED EXPANSION OF WHEELOCK PRIMARY  
 
The Cabinet Member gave further consideration to the proposed 
expansion of Wheelock Primary School in the light of the comments 
received during the consultation period. 
 
At the meeting of 3rd December, the Cabinet Member had deferred a 
decision  on the publication of statutory notices until 17th December to 
allow more time for consideration of the large number of responses that 
had been received at the end of the consultation period and to allow more 



time to consider the rationale for the proposal and the objections received 
from nearby schools.  
 
The report detailed the responses received and the grounds given by 
respondents for supporting or objecting to the proposal. It also set out the 
rationale for the proposal. 
 
At the meeting, the Cabinet Member invited comments and questions from 
members of the public. In addition, Councillors S Corcoran and G Merry 
were afforded the opportunity to speak as local ward members. 
 
A matter of particular concern was whether any other schools in the 
Sandbach area were likely to be closed as a result of the Wheelock 
expansion. Officers commented that given the pressures for additional 
school places in the Sandbach area, there were no plans to close any 
schools and that if anything, the Council would be looking to expand local 
schools. At the same time, Officers confirmed that the Council would not 
be seeking to encourage developers to provide new schools in the 
Sandbach area. The Cabinet Member supported these comments. 
 
The Cabinet Member emphasised that the expansion proposals were 
being driven by parent choice and that the Council had to put the capacity 
in place to meet that choice. 
 
Having considered further the views expressed during the consultation 
period and at the meeting, the Cabinet Member was minded once again to 
defer a decision in order to allow a further period of consultation on 
possible alternative solutions. The consultation period would run for two 
weeks in early January. In addition, the Cabinet Member would make a 
further visit to local schools. The Cabinet Member hoped that local schools 
would use this opportunity to consult among themselves with a view to 
putting forward possible solutions. She sought schools’ support and 
guidance and asked that they worked with her. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services defers a 
decision on the request to publish a statutory notice detailing the proposed 
expansion of Wheelock Primary School in order to allow a further two 
weeks’ consultation on possible alternative solutions to the increasing 
demand for places in the Sandbach area. 
 

4 NANTWICH CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER APPRAISAL  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report on proposals for the Nantwich 
Conservation Area. 
 
The Nantwich Conservation Area Appraisal and Review had been adopted 
by Crewe & Nantwich Borough Council on 2nd May 2006. That Council had 
resolved that five of the thirteen proposals in the approved document be 



identified as initial draft proposals until further consultation with three key 
groups had taken place.   
 
The consultation was now complete and the five proposals were submitted 
for approval. 
 
Local Ward Councillors A Martin and A Moran attended the meeting and at 
the invitation of the Cabinet Member spoke in support of the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services approves 
 
(1) the amendment of the five initial draft proposals in the Nantwich 

Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Review as presented in 
Appendix 1 to the report and their incorporation within the final 
Nantwich Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management 
Strategy; 

 
(2) that formal procedures and notices to amend the conservation area 

boundaries be undertaken, including notifying all property owners; 
 
(3) that key groups be sent a letter to thank them for their participation and 

to advise them of the changes being made; and 
 
(4) that the appraisal be updated to record initiatives and developments 

which have taken place since the appraisal was adopted on 2nd May 
2006 such as those noted in paragraphs 10.9 and 10.10 of the report.  

 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.30 am 
 

Councillor Rachel Bailey (presiding) 
 

 


